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ENROLLED 

H.B. 4565 
(By DELEGATES CAMPBELL, BROWNING, RUTLEDGE, 

H. WHITE AND McKINLEY) 

[Passed March 9, 1994; in effect from passage.l 

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims for compensa­
tion of innocent victims of crimes occurring in West 
Virginia to be moral obligations of the state and 
directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment 
thereof. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

COMPENSATION AWARDS TO VICTIMS OF CRIMES. 

§1. Finding and declaring certain crime victims claims 
for compensation to be moral obligations of the 
state and directing payment thereof. 

1 The Legislature has duly considered the findings of 
2 fact and recommendations for awards reported to it by 
3 the court of claims in respect to the following named 
4 claimants who were innocent victims of crime within 
5 this state and entitled to compensation; and in respect 
6 to each of such named claimants the Legislature adopts 
7 those findings of fact as its own, hereby declares it to 
8 be the moral obligation of the state to pay each such 
9 claimant in the amount specified below, and directs the 

10 auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof out 
11 of any fund appropriated and available for the purpose. 

12 Claims for crime victims compensation awards: 

13 (To be paid from Crime Victims Compensation Fund) 

14 (1) Auvil, Rosemarie ----------------------------------------$ 2,500.00 
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15 (2) Barnes, Maggie A., as guardian 
16 of Candy Jo Toppins----------------------------------$ 5,000.00 
17 (3) Barnes, Maggie A., as guardian 
18 of David D. Toppins .................................. $ 5,000.00 
19 (4) Bennett, Beda C ......................................... $ 5,000.00 
20 (5) Bragg, Karen L., as guardian 
21 of Laura Randolph .................................... $ 5,000.00 
22 (6) Burton, Vera L. .. ........................................ $ 1,000.00 
23 (7) Bush, Charlotte R., as guardian 
24 of Jeddie P. Bush, IV ................................ $ 5,000.00 
25 (8) Bush, Charlotte R., as guardian 
26 of Robert C. Bush ...................................... $ 5,000.00 
27 (9) Clark, Renwick ............................................ $ 5,000.00 
28 (10) Dakon, Christopher L ............................. $ 15,000.00 
29 (11) Davis, William F ..................................... $ 1,000.00 
30 (12) Davis, William F., as guardian 
31 of Barbara Ann Davis .............................. $ 1,000.00 
32 (13) Davis, William F., as guardian 
33 of Earl Dwain Smith, Jr ......................... $ 1,000.00 
34 (14) Davis, William F., as guardian 
35 of William Earnest Davis ........................ $ 1,000.00 
36 (15) Dunkin, Maurice L. .. ................................ $ 15,000.00 
37 (16) Foster, Margaret M ................................... $ 10,000.00 
38 (17) Foster, Margaret M., as guardian 
39 of Charles Foster ...................................... $ 10,000.00 
40 (18) Fugate, Sherry L., as guardian 
41 of Ruondro D. Fugate .............................. $ 1,000.00 
42 (19) Gentry, David D. .. .................................... $ 15,000.00 
43 (20) Green, Delena M ......................................... $ 2,000.00 
44 (21) Hall, William H. & Mildred J., 
45 as guardians of Amber S. Hall .............. $ 5,000.00 
46 (22) Heilig, Garnett M ....................................... $ 2,000.00 
47 (23) Lemley, Mark N ......................................... $ 3,450.00 
48 (24) Martin, Lisa A ............................................. $ 10,000.00 
49 (25) Rucker, Patricia A., as guardian 
50 of Terry Lee Rucker ................................ $ 2,000.00 
51 (26) Rucker, Patricia A., as guardian 
52 of Troy Lee Rucker .................................. $ 2,000.00 
53 (27) Santer, Joseph, guardian ad litem 
54 for Michael P. Gordon .............................. $ 2,500.00 
55 (28) Santer, Joseph, guardian ad litem 
56 for Billie J. Gordon .................................... $ 2,500.00 
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57 (29) Santer, Joseph, guardian ad litem 
58 for Keith A. Wright .................................. $ 2,500.00 
59 (30) Santer, Joseph, guardian ad litem 
60 for Earl J. Gordon .................................... $ 2,500.00 
61 (31) Shane, Karen S ........................................... $ 10,000.00 
62 (32) Smith, Sandra A., as guardian 
63 of William W. Donelow ............................ $ 1,000.00 
64 (33) Vanhoose, Darrell G. . ............................... $ 5,000.00 
65 (34) Ward, Michael K. ...................................... $ 2,500.00 
66 (35) Ward, Terry G ............................................. $ 10,000.00 
67 (36) Wayt, Rodney J ........................................... $ 15,000.00 
68 (37) Wellman, Sheri L ....................................... $ 15,000.00 
69 (38) Wisenbaler, Judy A., as guardian 
70 of J.A.W ....................................................... $ 2,000.00 
71 (39) Williamstown National Bank, assignee of 
72 Mark N. Lemley ........................................ $ 1,550.00 

73 TOTAL ............................................................ $207,000.00 

7 4 The Legislature finds that the above moral obligations 
75 and the appropriations made in satisfaction thereof shall 
76 be the full compensation for all claimants herein . .. " 








